rates. The Group does not use any derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments, was as
follows:
 Group Company
 Carrying amount Carrying amount
 2025 2024 2025 2024
 $ $ $ $

Fixed rate instrument
Fixed deposits with banks 1,637,278 3,580,538 200,000 200,000
Unsecured bank loan (655,637) (1,058,723) - -
 981,641 2,521,815 200,000 200,000

Variable rate instrument
Secured bank loan (2,988,778) (3,136,630) (2,988,778) (3,136,630)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

For fixed rate instruments, they are not accounted at FVTPL. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and decreased/(increased) loss after tax by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 (Increase)/decrease in

Loss before tax
(Decrease)/increase in

Equity
Group and Company 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Decrease Increase
 $ $ $ $

31 March 2025
Secured bank loan (29,887) 29,887 (29,887) 29,887

31 March 2024
Secured bank loan (31,366) 31,366 (31,366) 31,366

H2G GREEN LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2025162

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

H2G Green Limited
and its subsidiaries

Financial statements
Year ended 31 March 2025

FS72

28 Financial instruments (Cont’d)

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk on sales, purchases, including inter-company
sales, purchases and inter-company balances that are denominated in currencies other than the respective
functional currencies of the Group’s entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US
Dollar (USD), Euro (EUR) and Indonesian Rupiah (IDR).